LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND 1966

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of the powers vested in it by Sections 1 to 3 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 has made an Order entitled the County Fermanagh (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967 (S.R. & O. (Northern Ireland) 1967 No. 60).

Copies of the Order may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast, 2.

NEW TOWNS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1965

Notice of Making of Order

Notice is hereby given that an Order entitled the New Towns (Municipal Functions—Craigavon) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967 (S.R. & O. 1967, No. 57) has been made under Section 28 of the New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965.

The Order provides that the Craigavon Development Commission shall as from 1st April, 1967, exercise the functions of an Urban District Council in relation to the whole of the area of the present Rural District of Lurgan except a portion consisting of the townlands of Ballyblagh, Knocknashane and Tirsogue and part of the townland of Toberhewny. This portion is described in Schedule 1 to the Order. The area in respect of which the Craigavon Development Commission are to exercise the functions of an Urban District Council will be known as from 1st April, 1967, as the Urban District of Craigavon.

The Order provides that the remaining portion of the Rural District of Lurgan shall as from 1st April, 1967, be added to and incorporated in the Borough of Lurgan.

Copies of the Order have been deposited at the following places:

- Ministry of Development, Stormont, Belfast, 4;
- Armagh County Council, 1 Charlemont Place, Armagh;
- Down County Council, Courthouse, Downpatrick; Lurgan Borough Council, Town Hall, Lurgan;
- Portadown Borough Council, Town Hall, Portadown;
- Lurgan and Moira Rural District Councils, High Street, Lurgan;
- Craigavon Development Commission, Bachelors Walk, Portadown;
- Craigavon Development Commission, Oakley, North Street, Lurgan;
- R.U.C. Police Station, Birches, Annaghmore, Co. Armagh;

and may be inspected at all reasonable hours.

Persons wishing to approach the Craigavon Development Commission in their capacity as Council of the Urban District of Craigavon should do so either at the Commission's main offices at Bachelors Walk, Portadown, or at their office at Oakley, North Street, Lurgan.

The Commission will as from 1st April, 1967, be the rating authority for the Urban District of Craigavon and in any matter related to the local rate in respect of the period on and after that day approach should be to the Commission's main offices at Bachelors Walk, Portadown.

Enquiries related to housing accommodation should be addressed to the office at Oakley, North Street, Lurgan.

P. A. Sythes, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Development.

Dated 23rd March, 1967. Stormont, Belfast, 4.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Home Affairs, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 23(4) of the Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1955, has made an Order entitled the Roads (Speed Limit) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967.

Copies of this Order, which came into effect on 27th March, 1967, may be obtained from the Government Book Shop, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast, 2.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 23(4) of the Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1955 has made an Order entitled The Roads (Speed Limit) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967. Copies of this Order, which came into force on 20th March, 1967, may be obtained from the Government Bookshop, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast 2.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

29th March, 1967.

HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT 1959

Building Societies

The Failsworth Permanent Building Society Register No. 206 B has been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing Act 1959.

S. D. Musson, Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.

GENERAL MEDICAL COUNCIL

AMENDMENTS OF THE BRITISH PHARMACOPOEIA 1963, ADDENDUM 1964, AND ADDENDUM 1966

Notice is hereby given that the General Medical Council, in exercise of their powers under subsection (2) of section 47 of the Medical Act, 1956, have caused to be published certain amendments of the British Pharmacopoeia 1963 and of the Addendum 1964 and of the Addendum 1966. A document containing these amendments is printed as authorised by the Council by William Clowes & Sons Ltd. of London and Beccles, and copies of the document may be obtained from the British Pharmacopoeia Commission, 44, Hallam Street, London; W.1. In pursuance of sub-section (3) of the said section 47 the Council have fixed October 2, 1967, as the date from which these amendments are to have effect.

This notice is given in pursuance of sub-section (5) of section 47 of the Medical Act, 1956.

M. R. Draper, Deputy Registrar, General Medical Council.

March 28, 1967.